PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2704475

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
N			ame	Execution Date			
DAVID THOMPSON MCCALMONT				04/24/1991			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:		TEKNEKRON CORPORATION					
Street Address:	1080 MARSH ROAD						
City:	MENLO PARK						
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA						
Postal Code:	94025						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Ty	ype		Number				
Patent Number:		62158	5865				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number:	(970)778-4	063				
Phone: (541)715-84							
Email: ipa.mail@hp.com							
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondent Name: HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY							
Address Line 1: 3404 E. HARMONY ROAD MS 35							
			TUAL PROPERTY ADMINISTRATION				
Address Line 4: FORT COLLINS, COLORADO 80528							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		82947814					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		DEANNA ROBERTS					
Signature:		/DeAnna Roberts/					
Date:		01/29/2014					
				PATENT			

≠page1.tif
#page2.tif
≠page3.tif
#page4.tif
≠page5.tif
≠page6.tif

EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

(

1. <u>Employment</u>. EMPLOYER employs EMPLOYEE, and EMPLOYEE accepts employment with EMPLOYER, on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

2., <u>Terms of Employment</u>. The employment relationship between EMPLOYEE and EMPLOYER may be terminated as follows:

(a) During the first ninety (90) days of employment, either party may terminate without prior notice and for any reason whatsoever, or for no reason and without cause; or

(b) After the first ninety (90) days of employment, either party may terminate for any reason whatsoever, or for no reason and without cause, upon the giving of (i) two weeks' written notice to the other party or (ii) pay equal to two (2) weeks of EMPLOYEE's salary in lieu of such notice; or

(c) At any time, EMPLOYER may terminate EMPLOYEE without prior notice if EMPLOYEE materially fails to perform any obligation or duty owed to EMPLOYER.

3. <u>Duties</u>. EMPLOYEE shall perform such tasks and duties as may be assigned by EMPLOYER, from time to time. At all times EMPLOYEE shall follow all of EMPLOYER's legal instructions and directions and shall abide by all of EMPLOYER's rules and procedures in force from time to time while employed. EMPLOYEE shall devote his full time, attention, skill and efforts to the tasks and duties assigned by EMPLOYER. Without the prior written consent of EMPLOYER, EMPLOYEE shall not provide services, for compensation, to any other person or business entity while employed by EMPLOYER.

4. <u>Compensation</u>. As compensation for all services to be rendered by EMPLOYEE to EMPLOYER, EMPLOYEE shall be paid a salary at the annual rate of <u>One Hundred Thousand</u> <u>Dollars (\$100.000.00</u>). Said salary shall be payable in accordance with EMPLOYER's standard procedures. EMPLOYER shall withold from any amounts payable as compensation all federal, state, municipal or other taxes as are required by any law, regulation or ruling.

(a) EMPLOYEE understands and agrees that EMPLOYEE's salary may be adjusted by EMPLOYER prospectively, and at its sole discretion from time to time, without affecting the remaining terms of this Agreeement.

(b) EMPLOYEE understands and agrees that any other compensation that may be paid to EMPLOYEE for services rendered, or to be rendered, (whether by way of any incentive payment, opportunity to acquire stock or any other form of additional compensation) shall rest in the sole discretion of EMPLOYER.

5. <u>Property Rights: Duty to Disclose</u>. EMPLOYEE hereby acknowledges and agrees to be bound by the provisions of the EMPLOYER's "Non-Disclosure/Assignment Agreement" attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof by this reference as though set forth in full herein. The provisions of Exhibit A shall survive any termination of this Agreement.

1

PATENT REEL: 9449 **FRAME: 0587** REEL: 032084 FRAME: 0683 6. <u>Nonsolicitation of Employees</u>. EMPLOYEE specifically agrees that during the term of this Agreement and for a period of one (1) year thereafter, EMPLOYEE shall not, directly or indirectly, either for himself or for any other person, firm, corporation or other legal entity, solicit any then employee of EMPLOYER to leave the employment of EMPLOYER.

7. <u>No Assignment</u>. This Agreement may not be assigned by EMPLOYEE without the written consent of EMPLOYER. This Agreement shall be binding on the heirs, executors, administrators, personal representatives, successors and assigns of EMPLOYEE and EMPLOYER.

8 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with and subject to the laws of the State where the EMPLOYEE was principally rendering services for EMPLOYER.

9. <u>Notices</u>. All notices or other communications provided for by this Agreement shall be made in writing and shall be deemed properly delivered when (i) delivered personally or (ii) by the mailing of such notice by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, to the parties at the addresses set forth on the signature page of this Agreement (or to such other address as one party designates to the other in writing).

10. <u>Entire Agreement and Waiver</u>. This Agreement is the entire agreement between the parties relating to EMPLOYEE's employment. It supersedes all prior agreements, arrangements, negotiations and understandings related thereto. No waiver of any term, provision or condition of this Agreement shall be deemed to be, or shall constitute, a waiver of any other term, provision of condition herein, whether or not similar. No such waiver shall be binding unless in writing and signed by the waiving party.

11. <u>Amendments</u>. No supplement, modification or amendment of any term, provision or condition of this Agreement shall be binding or enforceable unless evidenced in writing executed by the parties hereto.

12. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

13. <u>Reformation/Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is declared invalid by any tribunal, then such provision shall be deemed automatically adjusted to the minimum extent necessary to conform to the requirements for validity as declared at such time and, as so adjusted, shall be deemed a provision of this Agreement as though originally included herein. In the event that the provision invalidated is of such a nature that it cannot be so adjusted, the provision shall be deemed deleted from this Agreement as though such provision had never been included herein. In either case, the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in effect.

2

PATENT REEL: 944957897878787878787 REEL: 032084 FRAME: 0684 After carefully reading and considering the foregoing provisions and Exhibit A, EMPLOYEE has voluntarily signed this Agreement on as of the date first above written.

EMPLOYER:

Teknekron Corporation

VI1.9

1060 Marsh Road

Address

Menio Park

City, State

EMPLOYEE:

D. Thomoson McCalmon

723 Portswood Drive Address

San Jose, CA 95120 City, State

(406) 927-0745 Telephone

085-38-9122 Social Security Number

3

PATENT REEL: 944ዓ-ፍዋቂጥቹ: 0589 REEL: 032084 FRAME: 0685

Exhibit A

NON-DISCLOSURE/ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

<u>D. Thompson McCalmont</u> ("EMPLOYEE") is employed, or is being hired, by <u>Teknekron</u> <u>Corporation</u> ("the COMPANY") and may learn, or has learned, information which the COMPANY keeps secret from its competitors and others. As a condition of employment or continued employment, EMPLOYEE agrees to the terms of this Agreement.

1.⁺ <u>Proprietary Information Defined</u>. The term "Proprietary Information" means the following classes of information relating to the COMPANY's business:

(a) Trade secrets and other proprietary and confidential information which are owned by the COMPANY and which have to do with:

(i) the operation of the COMPANY's business, consisting, for example, and not intending to be inclusive, of its lists or other identifications of clients or prospective clients of the COMPANY (and key individuals employed or engaged by such clients or prospective clients), the nature and type of services rendered to such clients (or proposed to be rendered to prospective clients), fees charged or to be charged, proposals, inventions, methodologies, algorithms, formulae, processes, compilations of information, form and content of data bases, designs, drawings, models, equipment, results of research proposals, job notes, reports, records, specifications, software, firmware and procedures used in, or related to, the COMPANY's products; and

(ii) the COMPANY's relations with its employees, including without limitation, salaries, job classifications and skill levels;

(b) Financial, sales and marketing data compiled by the COMPANY as well as the COMPANY's financial, sales and marketing plans and strategies, customer lists and non-public pricing;

(c) All ideas, concepts, information and written material about a client disclosed to EMPLOYEE by the COMPANY, or acquired from a client of the COMPANY, and all financial, accounting, statistical, personnel and business data and plans of clients, are and shall remain the sole and exclusive property and proprietary information of the COMPANY, or said client;

(d) Any other information designated by the COMPANY to be confidential, secret and/or proprietary.

2. <u>Obligation to Keep Confidential</u>. EMPLOYEE acknowledges and agrees that all Proprietary Information that comes into EMPLOYEE's possession (including any information originated or developed by EMPLOYEE while employed by the COMPANY) is secret and is the exclusive property of the COMPANY. EMPLOYEE agrees to use the Proprietary Information only in connection with EMPLOYEE's work for the COMPANY. EMPLOYEE agrees, while employed with the COMPANY and thereafter, to hold the Proprietary Information in confidence and agrees not to disclose or reveal, in any matter, any Proprietary Information to any person or entity.

3. <u>Return of Information</u>. EMPLOYEE agrees, upon the request of the COMPANY or upon leaving the employ of the COMPANY, to return promptly to the COMPANY the original and all copies of any documents, reports, notes or other materials incorporating or reflecting, in any way, any Proprietary Information in the possession or under the control of EMPLOYEE.

PATENT REEL: 944ዓታ**ፍዮድጥቹ: 0590** REEL: 032084 FRAME: 0686 4. <u>Inventions Belong to the COMPANY</u>. EMPLOYEE acknowledges and agrees that any inventions, discoveries or improvements which EMPLOYEE has conceived or made or may conceive or make during EMPLOYEE's employment with the COMPANY, whether made individually or jointly with others, which:

(

(

i. relate or pertain to, or are in any way connected with, the systems, products, apparatus or methods utilized, or are the subject of research or development (actual or anticipated) by the COMPANY; or

ii. utilize equipment, supplies, facilities or Proprietary Information belonging to the COMPANY (collectively the "Inventions" shall be the sole exclusive propertly of the COMPANY and the Inventions shall be deemed to be works for hire.

(a) EMPLOYEE agrees to make prompt and full disclosure to the COMPANY of all inventions, discoveries or improvements made by EMPLOYEE during the term of the Agreement, solely or jointly with others, whether or not such invention, discovery or improvement will actually become the property of the COMPANY pursuant to this Agreement. EMPLOYEE agrees to make such disclosures with the understanding and the agreement of the COMPANY that, as to any invention, discovery or improvement to which the COMPANY is not entitled, the information disclosed will be received and held strictly in confidence by the COMPANY and that such disclosure is for the sole purpose of determining whether or not rights to such invention, discovery or improvement is the property of the COMPANY.

(b) To the extent EMPLOYEE would be deemed to be an owner of any of the rights in the Invention, EMPLOYEE hereby assigns to the COMPANY all such rights in the Inventions. EMPLOYEE hereby agrees to execute and sign any and all applications, assignments or other instruments which the COMPANY may deem necessary in order to enable it, at its expense, to apply for, prosecute and obtain Letters of Patent, trademarks, copyright or other legal protections in the United States or foreign countries for the Inventions, or in order to assign or convey to or vest in the COMPANY the sole and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Inventions.

(c) The obligations contained in this Paragraph 4, except for the requirements as to disclosure, do not apply to any rights EMPLOYEE may have acquired in connection with an invention, discovery or improvement for which no equipment, supplies, facility or trade secret information of the COMPANY was used and which was developed entirely on the EMPLOYEE's own time, and provided that such invention, discovery or improvement does not: (i) relate directly or indirectly to the business of the COMPANY or to the COMPANY's actual or demonstrable anticipated research or development; and (ii) result from any work performed by EMPLOYEE for, or on behalf of, the COMPANY.

5. Injunctive Relief. EMPLOYEE acknowledges and agrees that, because any use or disclosure of the COMPANY's Proprietary Information other than for the COMPANY's benefit and without the COMPANY's prior written consent would cause irreparable injury to the COMPANY, in addition to any other remedies available, will be entitled to obtain an injunction to enforce the provisions of this Agreement.

6. <u>Reformation/Severability</u>. If any provision of this agreement is declared invalid by any tribunal, then such provision shall be deemed automatically adjusted to the minimum extent necessary to conform to the requirements for validity as declared at such time and, as so adjusted, shall be deemed a provision of this Agreement as though originally included herein. In the event that the provision invalidated is of such a nature that it cannot be so adjusted, the provision shall be deemed deleted from this Agreement as though such provision had never been included herein. In either case, the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in effect.

5

PATENT REEL: 944ዓ-አዋቂጥቹ: 0591 REEL: 032084 FRAME: 0687

NOTE: POLICY STATEMENT AGAINST THE USE OF TRADE SECRETS OF OTHERS.

It is the practice and policy of COMPANY not to use the trade secrets of others. Thus, EMPLOYEE should not use any information which any prior employer identified specifically as a trade secret or as Proprietary Information. However, EMPLOYEE is not required to maintain the confidentiality of any information which is:

C.C.

known to EMPLOYEE prior to the disclosure by the prior employer; or

(ii) known, or becomes known, to third parties knowledgeable in the industry without the fault or negligence or EMPLOYEE; or

(iii) subsequently rightly received from a third party without restrictions regarding the secrecy of confidentiality; or

(iv) independently developed by EMPLOYEE or by EMPLOYEE without recourse to the "trade secret" of another; or

(v) furnished by a prior employer to a third party without restriction or obligation to maintain the secrecy or the confidentiality of such information; or

(vi) approved for release by the owner of the "trade secret" information.

I acknowledge that I have read and understood the above terms and conditions and agree to be bound thereby. In addition, I acknowledge a receipt of a copy of this Agreement.

	ril 24, 1991	·
Signature:	Mclalmont	
Name (Printed):	D. Thompson McCalmont	
Social Security Numb	per:085-38-9122	
Mailing Address:	723 Portswood Drive	

San Jose, CA 95120

6

RECORDED: 09/11/1998 RECORDED: 01/29/2014 PATENT REEL: 94495760592 REEL: 032084 FRAME: 0688